

JAMES HOCHBERG (#3686)
700 Bishop Street, Suite 2100
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Tel: (808) 256-7382
jim@jameshochberglaw.com

Electronically Filed
FIRST CIRCUIT
1CC131000893
14-JAN-2020
09:07 AM

JEREMIAH GALUS (AZ 030469)*
KEN CONNELLY (AZ 025420)**
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Tel: (480) 444-0020
jgalus@ADFlegal.org
kconnelly@ADFlegal.org
*Pro Hac Vice Application granted April 27, 2017
**Pro Hac Vice Application granted July 26, 2019

Attorneys for Defendants
ONE LOVE MINISTRIES and
CALVARY CHAPEL CENTRAL OAHU

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII

THE STATE OF HAWAII,
Ex. Rel.
MITCHELL KAHLE and HOLLY HUBER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ONE LOVE MINISTRIES; CALVARY
CHAPEL CENTRAL OAHU; DOE
ENTITIES 1-50; JOHN DOES 1-50; and
JANE DOES 1-50,

Defendants.

) CIVIL NO. 13-1-0893-03 LWC
) (Other Civil Action)
)
) **MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN**
) **SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'**
) **MOTION TO DISMISS AND/OR FOR**
) **SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED ON**
) **THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR**
)
) Hearing Date: April 14, 2020
) Time: 9:00 a.m.
) Judge: Hon. Lisa W. Cataldo
) Trial Date: None presently scheduled
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Hawaii’s Community Use Program	2
B. The Churches’ Use of School Facilities.....	2
C. Plaintiffs and the First Amended Complaint	3
D. Hawaii False Claims Act	5
E. Procedural History and ICA Ruling.....	6
LEGAL STANDARDS	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The First Amended Complaint triggers both the pre-amended and amended public disclosure bars.....	8
II. Plaintiffs are not “original sources” under the pre-amended public disclosure bar.....	10
A. Plaintiffs do not, and cannot, have “direct and independent knowledge” of conduct that occurred long before they began their purported investigation.....	11
B. Plaintiffs do not have “direct and independent knowledge” about the Churches’ Sunday services because all the relevant information was publicly disclosed through public records requests and publicly accessible websites.	12
C. Plaintiffs cannot have “direct and independent knowledge” of the Churches’ “special events” when they never attended or observed those events and learned about them only through public sources.	17
D. Plaintiffs’ ancillary allegations also fail to establish original-source status.	17
1. General liability insurance	18
2. Electricity and utilities	18
3. Electrical lines.....	19
4. Five-year rental limitation.....	19
5. Inside storage	19

III. Plaintiffs are not “original sources” under the amended public disclosure bar.20

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amphastar Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Aventis Pharma SA</i> , 856 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Field v. NCAA</i> , 431 P.3d 735 (Haw. 2018)	8
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	5
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996)	8, 18
<i>Hawaii ex rel. Kahle v. One Love Ministries</i> , 416 P.3d 918 (Haw. Ct. App. 2018)	5, 7
<i>Lum v. Vision Service Plan</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Haw. 2000)	19
<i>Malhotra v. Steinberg</i> , 770 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2014)	11, 12, 14, 19, 20
<i>Malhotra v. Steinberg</i> , No. C09-1618JLR, 2013 WL 441740 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 5, 2013)	8
<i>Nozawa v. Operating Engineers Local Union No. 3</i> , 418 P.3d 1187 (Haw. 2018)	8
<i>Prather v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 12, 18
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	11, 12
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Beauchamp v. Academi Training Center</i> , 816 F.3d 37 (4th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 470 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Boothe v. Sun Healthcare Group, Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2007)	9

<i>United States ex rel. Durchholz v. FKW Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Fried v. West Independent School District</i> , 527 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Hastings v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA, Inc.</i> , 656 F. App'x 328 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Solis v. Millennium Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Woodruff v. Hawaii Pacific Health</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 988 (D. Haw. 2008).....	5
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	5
<i>Yamane v. Pohlson</i> , 137 P.3d 980 (Haw. 2006)	8
<u>Statutes & Rules</u>	
HAR § 8-39-1	2
HAR § 8-39-2	2
HAR § 8-39-4(a).....	2
HAR § 8-39-5	2

HAR § 8-39-5(c)	2
HAR § 8-39-7(d).....	18
HAR § 8-39-7(f)	19
HRCP 17(d)	4
HRS § 302A-1148.....	2
HRS § 661-22	5
HRS § 661-25	5
HRS § 661-28 (2011).....	5, 9, 10
HRS § 661-31	5
HRS § 661-31(b).....	6, 9
HRS § 661-31(c).....	6
HRS § 661-31(c)(2)	20

Other Authorities

Darren Cunningham, <i>Group complains about ‘three wise men’ atop public school</i> , FOX 17 WEST MICHIGAN (Nov. 30, 2018), https://bit.ly/2rzCrG2	3
Francis X. Donnelly, <i>Atheist’s crusade shakes up towns</i> , THE DETROIT NEWS (Jan 24, 2015), https://bit.ly/2Q9WlkG	3
